Decision No. 68503

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES comssxovxfor THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Ta the Matter of the A plication % ,

of SAN JOSE CIXIY LINES NC. For S
sutbority to cxtend, revise and - ) Appl:f.ca.t:(.on No. 46 727
detlete certain portions of exist-') (Filed June 16, :1964) ..
ing routes mumbers I, &, 5, & and g (Amended August 24 1,64)
7 and to inc crease fares. : 3 , :

Geo. E. ’T'homas for apphcant. : o
TmotEy_f:.. Treacy, for the Comm:f.ss fon staff.

FINAL OPINION'

This application was heard October 27 and 28 1964
at San Jose before Examimer. ’I’hompson and was snbmitted Novcm‘ber 4,,-_ ‘
1964 on vhe £iling of Exhibits Nos. 4 and 5._ Notices of hearing, '
were posted and published :Ln accordance with. the Commiq :!.on s .j ”
procedural rn‘le... | o | e

San Jose City Lines, Inc., is a passenger stage corpo-
ration conducting urban transit. operations within and a'bout the )
City of San Jose. It ..-»eeks authority to reroute certain of its
lines and to increase passenger fares. There were profcs..s to |
some of the proposed ronte changes; No one appe-ared in oppoo::.tion
to the proposed fare increases. Applicant and tae Commn.ssion Staff; ‘
pre...entcd evidence concerning the . :Lssues here:i.n. ‘ A number of |
peroons testified concerning the effect the proposed route changes | ‘
would have upon them. We will first discu°3 the- proposed route o
changes. | | ‘ ' s

In its Decision No. 62960 dated December 19 1961 in
Application No. 43664, the Commission stated that San Jose City
Lines, Inec., sbould g:!.ve considerat:[on to a determination of .

.%lf.v




A. 46727 ded

extensions and changes in service which would promote the oomfort k.
and convenilences of the public. Applicant 8 president testified
that the company has a program. in wb.ich 1t keeps itself informed of
the developments in the area it serves, and plsns service and route
modification so as to best. meet the needs of the public ia- tbe
light of those developments. He said that the route changes o |
proposed herein were decided upon by the company after discussions
with officials of the city and of the county and after serious
consideration ‘of statistical data N including present passenger
counts and estimates of potential traffic that may' result ‘rom -
industrial, commercial, and residential development in the area.

Route No. 1 = Santa Clara - King Road = Linda Vista

Kaiser Foundation Hospitals recently completed a large
hospital on Kiely Boulevard in the City of Santa c1ara.' In. order )
to serve the hospital and adj acent facilities, it is proposed to |
extend Route No, 1 from the intersection of Homestead Road and
Los Padres Boulevaxd along Homestead Road Kiely Boulevard and
Benton Street to Los Padres Boulevard a round-trip distance of
1.7 miles. This extension would also serve the residential areas.
west of Los Padras Boulevard s which are now without public trsns-
portation. Initially a sexrvice frequency ranging from 36 to 45

minutes will be provided ‘from approximately 6.00 a.m. to 7'00 p.m., o

weekdays, Saturdays, and Sundays.' No additional buses will 'be
required and no cbange in present schedules is necessary. lt :I.s _- |
proposed to include the entire extension in a newly escablished |
second-fare zome. | | | |

This proposal was not opposed and was supported by
pu'blic. witnesses L '




A. 46727 ied

Route No. & - Delmas - Bird - Curtner

In November 1962 this route was extended westerly along‘k‘_
Curtuner Avenue f£rom Plummer Avenue to ,Bookoin Avenue. At that
tine Curtner Avenue emded at Booksin Avenue. Curtner Avenue has -
recently been opened to- traffic to Meridian Avenue. It is now
proposed to extend the route one-half mile westerly and one-half .
le southerly to the inte-section of Meridian and Husted Avenues‘i
as follows" |
From Booksin Avenue along Curtner Avenue,
Briarwood Drive, Husted Avenue, Meridian-- Avenue , L
and Curtner Avenue, tnence. eesterly” to the ,p;:eeent""~'
route. | o
The extension would provide service to a heavi‘.l.y
populated residential area now without public tranSportation.
No additional equipment would be requi*ed and Lo change in
schedules or fares is proposed. | | o |
This proposal was mot protested. One wmes;‘ tnat-voul'n”i” o
be provided service by this extension requested tb.at applicent be
required to provide an additional bus 1ine along the Iength of
Mexidian Avenue.

Route No. 5 - 17th and Rosa - Countl Hos Jital - Valley nair

At the request of County Officials, applicant proposes to\‘:_‘ o
cxtend service from the intersection of Scott. Street and Bascom o
Avenue, along Bascom Avenue into ‘the. County HoSpital grounds, 8
distance of approximately one-half" mile. Ant:l.cipating tbis exten— o
sion, the County has al*‘eady con.,tructed bus turn-out bays and |
passenger skelters. The ertension will provide more direct service-j‘

to the County Hospital and Health Facilities and the San Jooe City G

College - The change will result in abandonment of service along




A. 46727 ded

Scott Street between Bascom Avenue and Bradley Avenue and a‘long .
Bradley Averue between Scott Street and Moorpark Avenue. o Only -
one passenger stop, however, will be. eliminated and- this is onlyff"- o
one-tenth of a mile from the proposed route. Present schedules o
and fares will remain in effect. |

This proposzl was not -olpposed‘.’
Route No. 6 = Aixport - 22nd and Willism

Route No. 6 presently operates in two directions -from“ |

downtown Sen Jose. Ore leg operate's" south and ez 5t to-‘ Z‘an .aud« ‘
W:'.lliam Streets eod the other west and north to the San Jo.,e , .

_ Yumicipal Airport. This route 1S the least patronized of any on: B
the systen and produced only 3.4 percent of the to"al revenue ‘or . BN
the czlendar year 1963. The airport leg is very poorly- patronized
since the area to the north and east of the route is mostly indus- |
trial with a large portion being occupied by the Southern Pacific
Company railroad yards and facilities. It is proposed to discon-‘
tinue sexvice over thet nortion of the route be"ween Qan Fernando
Street and the Airport and, in 1lieu thereof establish a new L
crosstowa route to be designated as RouteNo .6 - Civic Center-Valley
Faix. 7The 22nd and William S"reets portion would 'be combined with S
Route No. 7 with no reduction in service. A

The discontinuance of sexrvice on the airport .,egment of -
Route No. 6 was protested by a num'ber of _persons. a.he protestants ‘
include workers =t Food Machinery‘-Corporation who 2 board and alightfﬂif o
from the bus at Coleman Street and“Neivhall-”Stree.. in going to and
from their place of employment, a. perSOn employed at the airport,
a person with residence on Pershing Street near Stockton Street

| and a lady with two small children who uses thc No. 6 line to go
to and from woxk and while enroute deposits and picks up her

children at a school on Coleman: Street




A. 46727 ded

The Commission staff made a studv of "the"prefseut'-'se"rv:(.‘ce' _' .

and the proposed service of applicant. and its report of that study"'_‘_w L

is in Exhibit No. 3. The report shows that proposed Route No. 6
will operate along portions of 'I‘aylor Street and Coleman Street -
presently served by Route No. 6. Passenger counts were made by

the Staff on Route No. 6 which disclose that 30 percent of the

daily passengexs (86 out of a total of 280) on present Route No. 6 .

boarded or alighted at bus stops which wil‘.l. be served by proposed R

Route No. 6. An average of 25 passengers boarded the bus line 20d

30 alighted at Coleman and Newhall Streets whicb. is the Stop used S

by employees of Food Machinery Corporation.' The study ind:f.ca«.es
these passengers traveled on the morning and evening schedules .
during the peak hours., A daily average of e:lght passengers , _
2lighted at the airport and 13 boarded at hours Indicating that | L
a number of the paSSengers work at the airport. 'Ihe remaining
passengers boarded or alighted at 'bus stops south of the inter-
section of Taylor and Stockton Streets. _ ‘J
If the proposal Iis made- effective, the airport w.ul be
a1mosc one mile from the nearest bus stop;' the /Intersect:ton of ‘
Coleman and Newhall Streets will be about 0.3 mile from the ‘
nearest bus stop; and, with reSpect to. poi.nts on Route No. 6
south of Stockton and Taylor Streets all Such poi’.nts w:l.11 'be 0. 3
mile or less from the neaxest bus stop. -
The prOposed new crosstown route to be desi@ated Route -
No. 6 - Civic Center - Valley Fair would be as fol'.l.ows-*‘ e
Commencing at the latersection of North _San .
Pedro and Hedding Streets, theunce anug- Hedding |
Street, North F:Lrst Street, Mission Street, San

Pedro: Street, ‘Hedding Street, Colemsn Street, o




@

A. 46727 ied

Taylox Street, Naglee Avenue and I"orest Avenue to
the entrance of the Emporium in the Valley ¥ air
Shopping Center. o

The new route would provide service to the entire Civie =

Centexr avea and residential areas, Municipal Rose Garden, Egyptian:: .
Nuseum, hospitals, redical buildings, and sbopping centers.} ‘J?h_
line would cross, or comnect with, Routes Nos. 1, 2, 5 and 7 |
witk free transfers being provided between 1ines. A single zone
fare would apply. Initially only weekday service would be pro- .

vided with a’ 30-minute frequency from 6: 30 a.m. to 6 30 p.m. -O'ne‘- L :

‘bus would be required.

Route No. 7 -~ Parlc Avenue

As stated above, applicant propoSeS to. annex to this
route the present easter_ly portion of Route No. 6. '_I.‘herer are _no .
other changes in t‘bis Toute proposed. _ | ‘
Findings on Proposed Changes in Routes | _

Zhe proposed route cb.anges will result in an improved
sexvice and should attract more passengers than axe now being
served, The d:.scontinuance of the nortnerly portion of present |
Route No. 6 will inconvenience a number of persons, however, it
will result in only a few persons being without bus service. R
‘Ihose persons are those who use the bus to and from the airport.
The evidence shows tbat the norther'.!.y portion of Route No. ‘ 6 is
poorly patronized and that it is & burden upon the operation con- -
. ¢ucted by applicant. The detrimenta‘.!. effect upon a few persons -

resulting from the change in Route No. 6- is far outweighed 'by the a
benefn.ts and advantages to the public generally which wi‘.!.l result
therefrom. | ' A




A

" A. 46727 ied

We £ind that public convenience and necessity require p
the changes in xroutes proposed herein

The Fare Increase

Applicant's fare structure is based on a three‘zone ii”
system. The fare for transportation within one zone is the basic:n
adult cash fare or token, as’ the case may be. For tranSportationp
in more than one zone, the fare is the basic fare plus five centsViif-
for each zone in excess of one through which the passenger is
trnnSported o |
Applicant‘s present permanent basiC'fa:eiS 15 cents caeh.v
By Decislon No. 67847 applicant was authoriged to establish an
interim basic fare of 17 cents cash It seeks authority here to- -
increase the adult cash fare to 20 cents and to i33ue a token ratc
of fare of 5 tokens for 95-cents. Ic also seeks authori*y to
increase certain other fares. The present permanent fares and
the proposed farcs are set forth below-"'"' |
Fare S Presenti:,‘ Proggsed
Adult - Cash S soas. %20 R
Adult - Token | ) Jti'-};a" | -/_ o 19A(5/95¢)fﬁ‘¥:.i'i’%
School Tickets | 07 0,00

(20/$1 40) (20/$2.00)
Fairgrounds ‘and Muni Stadium - 0.15%* ‘ «20%

Speedway 0. zo* | | o zs*
*Special seasonal fares without transfer privileges.-,
An accountant of - the Commission 3 Finance and Accounts

Division examined certain of applicant s.accounting records,

Teports and other financial-data. His report is contained in
Exhibit No. 3. = | L B |




A. 46727 fed

The corporate structure of appli'.l[;cant‘fs and certain e

affiliates was discussed in Deoision"No.'-“6296O ment:ioned‘ nbove.
Since the issuance of that decision, and :Ln Iate 1962 the ...otal
outstanding stock of Pacific. City Lines, a management company, » 7
was puxchased from Nac:f.onal C:i.ty I.ines by two office::s of Pac*'f:tc,., .
At the end of 1962 Pucific Cicy L:I.nes, under‘ :I.ts new ownership, o
puxchased the total outstanding stock of San Jose C:[ty L:Lneo, Inc.,‘
Sen Jose and Santa Clara Railzoad Company, and Stockton City L:Lnos,
Inc., from National City Lines. Pacific C:Ity Lines , tne parent

company, manages the operations of San Jose C:Lty Lines and Stockton L

City Limes,

A number of statements concerning appI.Lcant s financ:f.al

position are Included in the staff accountan"'s report. Comparative.l.v .

Income Statements show that applicant had a met operating; xevenue
of $24,779 for the year ended Décember 31, 1963, and’ $2, 471 for o |
the twelve months ended June 30 1964. Those Figures indicate

that ‘app].:.can" had a substantial operating 1oss dur:i.ng the first o
six months of 1964. Exhibits presented by applicant. s‘how that i.*' .
bad an operating loss each and every month from January X, 1964

through August 31, 1964 ‘and the total amount of operating losses
for that period was $30,158. -

Applicc.nt and an engineer from the 'rranSportation D:Lvision Rt i

of the Commission's staff presented forecasts of the- rasults o-f
applicant’s operations, including the proposed changes I.n routes
end sexvice, at the proposed fares. ’I‘hose forecasto; togethe- w:‘.tb.

the recorded results of operations for the year ended August 3;, Lot
1964, are summarized below in Ta'ble I‘.. . |




AL 46727 ded

IABLE I.

Comparison of Forecasts of the Oberat*ng
Results of San Jose City Lines for the Year
1965 under Proposed Faxes with: Recorded
Results for the Year Ended August 31, 1964,

Miles of Operation

Revenues:

Passenger
Claartex
Otkexr

Total

Expenses:

Maintenance

Transportation

Traific

Recorded
Results

Applicant's. =

Forecagst

: Staff‘s

1,872,542

$ 902,538
45,290

1,904,000

$1,033,320
45’,000

11,000

Forecast.

. $1, 098 320
AS 280"
11 1650

11652
$ 959,480
$ 155,515

547,616
5,757

$1,089,320

$ 169,021

584,975

$1 155 260

$ 159 960
' 573‘100

7,900 _ S 740"
79,120 68 380
69,525 70, ;050
34,791 36 870
89,600 84, 910

$1.034,392 S 999, 020‘

54,388 196 zao
11. 876g_. 56, ¢ 400

62 512; s oosjeu0
ooseamn o 91‘¢zj=_?¢ ‘
s 4%, 063> $ 407 88"f S
' 9;85% R sz.fjgf_ﬁj{f

insurance
Administration
Depreciation
Cperating Taxes

79 328
65-577
23 758
94489

$ 972,020

Net before Income Taxes (12,540)
Income Taxes 100

Net Operating Income $ (12,640) - $
101.3%

Total

Operating Ratio

‘Rate;Ba$e 

Rate of‘kéturn
(Red . Figure) , : o

The differencesin the est_mates result principally-from

differences in judgment and partially because the staff consideredrpﬁ 2',

certain adgustments in accounts necessary for consistency and for -

Tate making purposes. Those adjustments result principally'becausef f¢ |

of intercompany tramsactions. Where there is no subs:antial d££~.

ference i. the eutimates we will: adopt the staff's esttmate of *fﬁﬁf‘;?”f

oL “

revenues and expenses.'




A 46727 ded

There is virtually no difference in the mileage estimateslffliiul

The difference in the passenger revenue estimates reSults i
from applicant considering a downtrend of about S percent in numbcr |
of passengers; whereas the ataff considered that ‘the’ general level o
of traffic would remain constant. The evidence clearly shows that
there has been a steady decline in pasSengers since 1961 Exhibit ‘
No. 2 shows a comparisen cf the weekday, Saturday and Sunday dailv .
averages of full fare passengers cax:ried each month for the firs"
nine months for 1963 and 1964 | Ihe data shows a decrease of G SA
percent in weekday daily averages, a decrease of 5 55 percent in
Qatu::day traffic and a decrease of 4. 76 percent in Sunday patronage.
The staff contends that the downtrend in passengers between 1963
and 1964 reflects the normal diminution of traffic resulting from
the fare increase of November 5, 1963 e.nd that sucb. diminution
is considered separately in the applicant 8§ estimates and in.the
staff's estimates ] | ,"' o

During 1962 applicant tranSported a total of 6, 294 344 |
adult passengers. In 1963 it transported 5, 644 420 adult passengera. \
This represents a decline in patronage of 10. 33 percent. , Commencing
in 1962 applicant had a cash fare of 12 cents and a token fare of |
4 tokens for 45 cents (ll%c) . By Decision No - 64523 dated Novem- :
ber 7, 1962, in Application No. 44577 applicant was aut‘horized to
establish a cash fare of 15 cemts and a token fare*of 7 for $l OO
(14-2/7¢). 7Tbis represents an increase in fares of approximately
25 pexcent. The diminution £actor which has hi torically been
applied in application proceedings involving applicant s fares _
has been 1/4 of the percent of the increase in fares. 'rhe diminution
factor for that Increase was $.25 percent. Even considering the

diminution factor thexe was a downtrend in traffic. of o_.verx.-; f,our__ _

aw0-




AL 46727 ded

percent. Pursuant to Decisfion No. 64523 applicant made numerous Lik,
extensions of iines commencing fo 1°63 The numbcr of‘miles operatedff{ -
in 1963 was well over 7 pexcent. in excess of thke miles Operated in | '
1962. Those extensions were made for the purpose of promoting pas-r B
senger traffic. In those circmnstances, an economic dovmtrend in

tra‘fic of about 5 percent is indicated Another indication that

the decrease in passenger traffic results from an. economic downtrend

i1s shown in Exhibit No. 2. Dimmution in traffic as a result of a o
fare increase will ordinarily show 4n the first few months following N |
the increase in fares; thereafter, the ‘.!.evel of traffic should be o
falrly constant. As stated above, Exhibit No. VA contains a com-" |

parison of the average daily. passengers each moath £rom January _

through September for the years 1963 and 1964 'Ihe table show., a |

gradusl decrease in passenger traffic. Apolicant s forecast oF o
Tevenues is reasonable and will be adopted. S : _

The difference of about $9,000 in the forecasts of main-u |
tenance expense results mainly from differences rn estimates of _
Accounts Nos. 4128 (xepalrs to. shop and gaxage buildings) and 4140 -
(repairs -~ revenue equipment). Applicant included in its estimate“::
of Account No. 4128 sbout $1, 345 in excess of the recorded figure . |
because of proposed painting of the garage. The testimony of the -
president of appIic.:mt is that applicant has a program of maintain-'
ing and improving its properties. 1f the painting expense is an a
cxtraordinary item, the cost should.be Spread over a period of '
yeaxrs. Applicant eatimated the material expence of repairs to :
revenue equipment by applying a cost of 1.9 cents per mile to the
estimeted mileage. The 1.9 cent cost factor was developed from |
determining the experience of the company for the 31-mon'h period L:;-:
eaded July 31, 1964. The experience o‘ applicant for the lz-month‘

e11-




A. 46727 _1ec$ |

period ended August 31, 1964 was 1.75 cents per 'mﬂé-; Appllcant
intends to place eight new‘buées in operation; Its. repair expense

per mile sbould not be as. great as that experienced during the “
31-month period ended Jul y-31 1964. The staff‘s forecasc is o
“easonable and will be sdopted. | o ‘ |

Toe differenmce in the forecasts of transnortation expense

zesults maialy rron.ciffercnccs in the estimatc5~o drlvers wnges. 2’ |
Applicant applied the rates of pay'which wi’l become ef‘cctive |
January 1, 1965 to the actual payroll hotrs for the period Tuly 1, |
1963 to June 30, 1964 and found the wages to be $513,776.45. Tois
figure was divided by 1,882, 890 miles thich.was the mileage : ,/<','
operated during that period) to obtain a wage cost of 27. 286 cen*s |
per mile. Appli cant then used a mileage-cost factor of 27 5 cents [
and applied it to 1,504,000 mileo to obtain an estimate‘of $523 600.
The staff's estimated driver expense was: $512 680 Cle rly the
staff's estimate is too low. If the factor of- 27 286 cents per
mile is applied to 1,904, 000 miles the reSult is $519 525. we are

of the opinion that this figure is a reasonable estimate of drive-s’ /<
wages applicant will pay’in 1965., We find tbat $580 900 is a
recsonable forecast of tranSportatlon expense.

| The difference in traffic 6xpenSe results from applicant
estrmttrng an increase in advertioing_expense because of the neces-7:i
sity of advertising and promoting the new-routes and extensions. '
The staff's estimate is the same as the recorded expense for the :
year ended August 31 1964. The record ohOWS that applicant has
ron out of timetables. It has deferred having ‘them printed because
t_ls proceeding was pending. The recorded expense, therefore may
be lower tkan that which would normally be incurred There we"e

20 substantial changes in service or routes during the test year

-12-




A. 46727 GF

so that applicant did not have any expense of advertxsmng and
promoting new routes or servxce.. £ applicant is o realize the
benefit of new patronage from the route changes some - additional
advertising and promotion will be necessary. vApplicantﬂs,estrmateg
is reasonable and will be adopted. | | ‘. - p |
The difference in insurance-expense ‘estimates is attrlbut-“H:

able to differences in estimates of workmen's compensation insurance‘ L
exXpense and public 11ability'and property damage expense. wOrkmen sf” N
compensation xnsnrance premium is based upon the payroll. We: have |
concluded driver 3'wages to-be something less than that estimated
by applicant. We conclude that $13, 000 for workmen s compensation
insurance expense is reasomable. Applicant s estrmate was $13 225

~ and the staff's estimate was $12, 570. Applicant developed an -

estimated expense for 1iability and property-damage 1nsurance of

$63,000 from its 1963 and 1964 recorded expense. The staff's estimate

was developed by reviewing the claimsvpaid by the insurance carrier

over the past 6 years and the amount of money necessary to administer f'“
those ¢laims and relating that cost to the number of passengers

carried and the miles operated in oxder to determine an actual unit o
cost per mile and per passenger, which unit costsvwere applied‘to the ﬂ;‘” -
test period estimate of miles and passengers to determine the.

estimated liability property damage insurance expense. This-method

was used on the assumption that tbe premium paid by applicant is o
merely a deposit, that at the end of the term of the insurance | )
contract the true cost of the insurance is determined and lf that
awount differs from the premium deposit paid: the applicant either ‘i"

receives a rebate or is assessed for the difference.




'.

A. 46727 1ed

The evidence shows that this assumption :r.s not correct. |
The term of the coverage is a cal endar year. In February the rate
is determined for the calendar year and :ts retroactive to ...anuary l.
At the midyear the rate is reviewed and may be changcd. The rate
is negotiated and is based pri.marily upon the past experience of
applicant. The xrate for the calendar yeax 1962 was 955 percent.

In February 1963 the rate of 7 percent for the calendar years 1963

and 1964 was establn.shed. In July 1964 the’ rate was reviewed but not o

changed. The premium so determined is the actual expense to appli-” :
cant. The premium :I.s not Subject to rebate or assessment.‘ It :[s o
not known at this time what the rate for 1965 will be. Because the)" o
1964 midyear review did not result iIn a change in rate it appears
1ikely that the rate for 1965 will not be su‘bstantially dif‘erent |
from 1964. Applicant's estimate is reasonable and w:!.ll be adopted.f"‘-"
We £ind that $78,780 is a reasonable estimate of :Lnsurance and |
safety expense for the year 1965. | o

The difference in the forecasts of operating taxes |
‘xesults from differences in the estimates of veh:l.cle l:Lcense -
expense and of payroll taxes. Applicant developed the amount of
license expeunse by obtaining_':lnformation from the Department of
Motor Vehicles of the 1965 fee for each coach. ‘Ihe applicant s
estimate of vehicle licemse expense is reliable and w:[ll be adopted
The recoxded payroll taxes for the year ended August 31 1964 was
$34,140. Applicant estimated payroll taxes of $35,575 for the year
1965. The staff forxecast $31, 160 in payroll taxes. | l'he evidence |
shows that dnring 1965 there will be no fewer employees than :tn ‘
the test year. The following circumstances mdicate an’ :anrease

in the amount of payroll taxes: (l) during the test year one

mechanic was off work for 108 days because of illnes_s-‘;and-._;that\_- -

“l4-




A. 46727 ied

mechanic is now back at: work on full time; . (2) the collective
bargaining agreement between appricant and its drivers calls for
wage increases effective July .1, 1964 and J anuary 1, 1965 and to
the extent that during the test year applicant s employees did not

cara the maximum taxable: wages, the - increases in wages will 'be sub- Lo

ject to payroll taxes; and (3) the changes in rontes and service | ‘
provide for more wiles of operation and: although the hours worked are. e
00t proportional to the miles of operation, to” the exten* that ‘
the additional wiles of operation will require more paid hours,
the payroll taxes will increase. The only circumstance indicating
2 reduction in payroll taxes is that the rat:e for Federal Unemploy- .‘ -
- ment Insurance is reduced from 0.8 percent on taxable wages o..
$3,000 to 0.7 percent on taxable wages of $3,000. The number of

pexsons cmployed ‘oy applicant is not of record. lt is reasonable

to assume from the size of the opcration that the number of employees,%; o

is not in excess of 100. If I.OO employees received earnings in .
excess of $3,000 per year the reduction in Federal Unemployment .
Insurance tax would be $300. We find that $34 800 is'a reasonable o
estimate of payroll taxes fox the year 1965 and that $88,860 is
a xcasonable forecast of operating taxes. = o

The differences in deprec:.ation expense and rate base
result from the use of different rates of depreciation and salvage
in connection with motor vehicle equipment. 'I'he method used hy
the staff is consistent with that used and approved by the Commis-
sion in prior proceedings and should 'be used: here. ln carrym.ng
forward the data appearing on prior exhibits set ing forth the
data on motox vehicle equ:.pment some errore were made in the

staff's estimate. The errors occurred with reSpect to bus numbers .

6511-6517 and 66&1—6644 Using the method referred to above, from ' :_"f’ e

15—




A. 46727 ded

Exhibit No. 4 we have recalculated the depreciation of moto:.' vehicle -

equipment and obtained a depreciation expense for 1965 of $35 643

a deprec:!.ation reserve as of January 1, 1965 of $619 486 and an |
investment in buses as of January 1, 1965 of $374 037. We adOp.. S
the staff estimates of investment and depreciation with resPect

to properties other than buses. We find that 333,630 :Ls a reasonable
forecast of depreciation expense for 1965 and that a reasonable -
estimate of the average depreciated rate base for the year 1965-

is $427,760. | ) |

The method used by the staﬁf to develop :f.ncome taxeu is ,‘:‘:-

rcasonable and will be adopted. ' ‘
Taeble II sets forth our estimate of the results of
operation under proposed fares for the year 1965,
TABLE IT
Forecast of the Results of Opera-

tion by San Jose City Lines, Inc.,
for 1965 under Proposed Fa‘re-s.

Revenues: : S O B
Passengex ' ' $1 033,320?; A
Charter. , 45 yO00Q - iy

Total

Expenses:
Maintenance
Transportation
Traffic
Insurance
Administration
Depreciation
Operating: Taxes '

Total o ‘

NeZ Revenue before Inoome 'l‘axes
Income Taxes:
~ Net _Income
Operating Rat:.o
Rate BSse | [

Rate of Return '




A 46727 fed

with the acquisit:f.on of the- e:[.ght ne_w-_'blus:es{," app-‘..!..‘l‘.cant"js-_--‘-' _
capitalization will be approximately $277 000'1n~eqnity'and"$i08f060- o
in debt. Net ecarnings of $53, 400 wf.ll result in a return on equ:l‘.ty
capital of about 16.75 percent. We-find that the increases whieh
will -esult fron the establishment of the proposed fateS-are not
Sustified. T ‘ | o
wWith a token rate of fare of 5 fox 90 cents (18¢) in lieu
of 5 for 95 cents (19¢) and assuming;a token usage of 35 percent,?~
the results of operation would be as follows.
TABLE III
Forecast of the Results of Opera-
tion of San Jose City Lines, Inc.,

for 1965 under Proposed Fares ex-
cept for a Token Fare of 5 for 90¢.

Revenues - $1 070, OOOQ\‘,
Operating,Expense 1,025,080# o

Net: Opetating Revenue before o Ve
. Income Taxes - | 44 920%:
Income Taxes ! L __2_,_7_7_0:': o
©Ner Tmeeme . § 4210

Operating Ratio % m

Rate. Base . $ 427 760 R

Rate of Return N 9 85As”tp.

Return on Equ:!'.ty Capital ,‘ o 12 7% o ‘:

Even though applicant has extended its’ Iines to oevelopf"
potential traffic the number of passengers using its lines has : |
been steadily decreasing since 1960. Im 1961 its cash fare was ]*' B
10 certs. This is the fourth occasion since then that appxicant
has shown justification for an increase in fates,‘ We ftnd that
the estimates of revenues, expenses, incIuding depreciation and
taxes, and rate base set forth in Table 111 are - reasonable and

reasonably represent the results of operation by applicant for

_17;,,J




A. 46727 {ed *

the year 1965 under the proposed fares' exteptﬁ‘"vfﬁor d'token‘ rate of
fare of 5 for 90 cents; that such results ave reasonable for the
operations conducted by applicant- and that the increases that will
result from the establishment of said fares are Justiiied.,“ |
We conclude that applicant should be authorized to make | :
the route changes and to establish the fares herein found reasonabler |
On January 1, 1965 applicant incurred substantial increases ﬁn r((
wage costs. It should therefore be authorized to establish the o
increased fares om ten days' notice and this order should be made -_)- |

effective without delay.
FINAL ORDER

IT 1S ORDERED that: |

1. A certificate of public convenience eod'.ceCessity_' S
is granted to San Jose City Lipes, Inc., a ‘corporation; euth‘oriz— ‘
ing it to operate as a passenger stage corporation, as. defined in
Section 226 of the Public Utilities Code,, ‘between’ the points and
over the routes more particularly set forth in the revised pages
to Apperndix A attached hereto and made a part hereof o

2. Appendix A of Decision No. 52915, as heretofore amended
is further amended by incorporating therein-

Second Revised Page 4,
Third Revised Page 7,
Third Revised Page 8
Second Revised Page 9,
Second Revised Page 10.

3. In providing service pursuant to the certificate |
herein granted, applicant shall comply with and observe the o
following service regulations- S |

(2) Within thirty days after the effective -
date herxeof, applicant shall file a- ‘

written acceptance of the certificate
herein granted. By accepting the

-1‘8:..‘ ‘




A. 46727 ded *

certificate of public convenience and
necessity herein granted, applicant is
placed on notice that it will be re-
quired, among other things, to file
annual reports of its operations and
to comply with and observe the safety
rules of the California Highway Patrol,
the rules and other regulations of the
Comnission's Genmeral Order No. 98 and
insurance requirements of the Commis-
sion's General Order No. 101-A. Failure
to file such reports, in such form and
at such time as the Commission may
direct, or to comply with and observe
the safety rules, or the provisions of
General Orders Nos, 98 or 101-A, may
result in a cancellation of the operat-
ing authority granted by thisz decision.

Within one hundred twenty days after the
effective date hercof, applicant shall
establish the service herein authorized
and file tariffs and timetables, in
triplicate, in the Commission's office.

The tariff and timetable £ilings shall
be made effective not earlier than ten
days after the effective date of this
oxder on not less than ten days' notice
to the Commission and the public, and
the effective date of the tariff and
timetable £ilings shall be comcurrent
with the establishment of the service
herein authorized. S -

The tariff and timetable filings made
pursuant to this order shall comply with
the regulations governing the comstruction
and filing of tariffs and timetables set
forth in the Commission's General Orders
Nos. 79 ana 98, = = S

4. Applicgnt'is'authbrizéd‘td estdBIi§h>;h¢‘fdilowing-_
inereased fares: e Lo

Adult Cash Fare ‘(single zone) 0 20¢
Adult Token Fare (single zome) 5 for 90¢
School Commutation Fare 20 for $2.00
Seasonal and Occasional Service ' .
(without transfed: -
Santa Clara Fairgrounds 20¢
San Jose Municipal Stadium 20¢
San Jose Speedway = \ 25¢




\

A. 46727 fed

Tariff publications authorized to be made. as a result of the orderi_{v“,'«. :
herein may be made effective not earl:l.er than ten days after the
effective date hereof on not less than ten days' notice to the
Coumission and to .the public. | | .
5. 7Tbe authority grauted in Patagraph 4 hereof shall expite"‘:'_ |
unless exercised within ninety days after the effeeti.ve date of .
this order. . ‘ o . ‘
6. In addition to the required posting and fﬂing of tariffs,
applicant sball give notice to the public by posting in :tts buses
and terminals a printed explanatiou of its fares. Such notice
shall be posted not less than five days before the: effeet:l:ve .
date of the fare changes and shan remain poated for a period of
not less than thirty days. _ ',
7. In all other respects: Applicat:[on No. 46727 :Ls den:ted
The effective date of this order shall be teu days after :
the date hereof.

: Dated at sSan > Cal:[fornia this_l_% o




ded

. . 4
'
'

Appendix A

(Dec. 52915) San Jose City Lines, Inc,. | ”Sééonvdf}Reﬂvi'Séd Pagela- B

- Cancels. ' -

First Revised Page &

ROUTE NO. 1 - SANTA CLARA = KiNG ROAD - LINDA_VISTA =

Cozmencing at a point in the County of Santa Clara at
Miguelito Road and Alum Rock Avenue; thence along Alum Rock Avenue,
East Santa Clara Street, West Santa Clara Street, The Alameda to
Franklin Street in the City of Santa Clara; thence along Franklin
Street, Monroe Street, Lexington Stxeet, Homestead Road, Los Padres
Poulevard, Benton Street, Scott Boulevard, Harrison Street, and
Moaroe Street to Franklin Street. , ‘

Also from the intersection of Homestead Road and Los.
Padres Boulevard along HEomestead Road to Kiely Boulevard -and along
Xiely Boulevard to Benton Street; thence along Benton Street to ‘
Los Padres Boulevard. - o

Also, beginming at the intersection of Bellomy Street
and The Alameda in the City of Santa Clara; thence along Bellomy .
Street, Lafayette Street, Civic Center Drive, Main Street, Cabrillo
Avenue, Scott Boulevard, Warburton Avenuve, Calabazas Boulevard, '
Cabrillo Avenue, and Santa Cruz Avenue to Warburton Avenue. -

" Also, turn around block in the City of San Jose on Bast .

Santa Clara Street bounded by South 34th Street, Shortxridge Avenue . '
and King Road. 3 o R R L A

Issued by California Public Utilities Commissfon. =
Decision No. __ 68503 __, spplication No. 46727. |




led

. . v
. . ,

Appendix A | San Jose City Lines, Inc. Thixd ‘Réﬁ:’é.e&ffaééﬁ g Ex
(Dec. 52915) - Camcels ...~ = o o
: ' Second Revised -Page 7

ROUTE NO. & - DEIMAS - BIRD - CURTNER - MERIDIAN

Commencing at the intersection of Curtner Avenue and
Briazwood Drive; thence along Briarwood Drive, Husted Avenue,
Meridian Road, Curtner Avenue, Coastland Avenue, Malone Road,
Bixd Avenue, Willow Street, Delmas Avenue, Grant Street, Almaden -
Avenue, West San Carlos Street, South Market Street, West Santa
Clara Street, South First Street, West San Carlos Street, and
Vine Street to Grant Street. S B T

Issued by California Public Utilities Commission. .
Decision No. 65503 » Application No. 46727.




ice \ o | o S .

e 579  Sam Jose City Lines, Inc. Third Revised Page'8 ™

(Dec. 52915) ‘Cancels

Second Revised Page 8

ROUTE NO._5 - 17TH AND ROSA - COUNTY HOSPITAL - VALLEY FAIR -

Commencing at the intersection of South First Street and
San Carlos Street, South Second and North Second Street, St. John
Street, North Fifth Street, East St. James Stxeet, North Tenth
Street, Rosa Street, 17th Street, East Julien Street, North Fifth
Street, St. John Street, Noxrth First and South First Streets,West.
San Carlos Street, Leland Avenue, Scott Street, Bascom Avenue to-
the entrance of the County Hospital (County Hospital grounds
roadway to Moorpark Avenue) Moorpark Avenue, Monroe Street, Neal'
Street, Clover Avenue, Moorpark Avenue to Monxoe Street.

Also, commencing at the intersection of Monroe Street and
Neal Street; thence along Monroe Street, Williams Road, Rockdale
Avenue, Borina Drive, Pinewood Drive to Williams Road. -

Also, commencing at the intersection of West San Carlos-
Street and Leland Avenue; thence along West San Carlos Street;
Bellrese Drive, Forest Avenue, Redwood Avenue (turn around in
Valley Fair Parking Area); thence along Forest Avenue, Monroe:
Street, Hedding Street, Bascom Avenue, Olive Street, Wabash Avenue
to West San Carlos Street. . - S A

|
i
‘

Issued by California Public Utilities Commission.
Decision No. 68503- . Ayppliéa‘ciqﬁ‘ Nq_.' 46727’.‘ "_




Appendix A San Jose City Lines, Inc. Second. .Ré'vi‘aed Page 9
(Dec. 52915) ‘ ‘ . Cancels v »o 0 0 o
’ , - Flxst Revised Page 9~ =

ROUTE NO. 6 - CIVIC CENTER - VALLEY FAIR |

Commencing at the intersection of North San Pedro Street
and West Hedding Street; thence along West Hedding Street, North
First Street, West Mission Street (City Eall), North San Pedro
Street, West Eedding Street, Coleman Street, Taylor Street, Naglee.
Avenue, and Forest Avenue to the entrance of The Emporfum. . -

Issued by California Public Utilities Commission.
Decision No. 68503 , ,Applticatidn“No; ‘46727-'; A




"t

e A San Jose. CitY Lines, IDC. Second Revised Page 10
(ec. 52915) ‘ |

- Canecels::

B

ROUTE NO. 7 - PARK AVENUE

Comnenc:[ng at the intersection of Newhall Street and
“‘ash:x.ng"on Street; thence along Newhall Street, Bohannon Drive,
Los Padres Boulevard Pruncridge Avenue, Hedding Street, Redwood
Avenue, Walnut Grove Drive Broadleaf Lame, Cherxystone Drive,
Bascom Avenue, Newhall Street, Park Avenue, South Market Street,
West Santa Clara Street, South First Street, East San Carlos: =
Street, South 17th Street,’ San Antonio Street, 22nd Street, William
Street, South 13th St::eet, East San Carlos Street, South- Second

Street, East San Fermando.'Street, Wes:: San Fernando Street and B
Vine Stxeet to Park Avenue. : ‘

i
¥
a

Issued by California Public Utﬂities Commission. |
Decicion No. _ 68503 , Application No. 46727.

First Revised Page 10 :



